

Table of Contents

Earnings Press Release	3
Consolidated Financial Statements	8
Schedule 1: Reconciliation of FFO, Core FFO, and AFFO	10
Schedule 2: Capital Structure Information	11
Schedule 3: Summary of Operating Information by Home Portfolio	16
Schedule 4: Home Characteristics by Market	19
Schedule 5: Same Store Operating Information by Market	20
Schedule 6: Cost to Maintain and Capital Expenditure Detail	27
Schedule 7: Adjusted Property Management and G&A Reconciliation	28
Schedule 8: Acquisitions, Dispositions, and Homebuilder Pipeline	29
Glossary and Reconciliations	32

Note: Refer to “Glossary and Reconciliations” for metric definitions and reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures.

Consolidated Balance Sheets		
(\$ in thousands, except shares and per share data)		
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	(unaudited)	
Assets:		
Investments in single-family residential properties, net	\$ 17,212,126	\$ 17,289,214
Cash and cash equivalents	174,491	700,618
Restricted cash	245,202	196,866
Goodwill	258,207	258,207
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures	241,605	247,166
Other assets, net	569,320	528,896
Total assets	\$ 18,700,951	\$ 19,220,967
Liabilities:		
Mortgage loans, net	\$ 983,924	\$ 1,627,256
Secured term loan, net	401,649	401,515
Unsecured notes, net	3,800,688	3,305,467
Term loan facilities, net	2,446,041	3,211,814
Revolving facility	570,000	—
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	247,709	200,590
Resident security deposits	180,866	180,455
Other liabilities	277,565	103,435
Total liabilities	8,908,442	9,030,532
Equity:		
Stockholders' equity		
Preferred stock, \$0.01 par value per share, 900,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and 2023	—	—
Common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, 9,000,000,000 shares authorized, 612,605,478 and 611,958,239 outstanding as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively	6,126	6,120
Additional paid-in capital	11,170,597	11,156,736
Accumulated deficit	(1,480,928)	(1,070,586)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	60,969	63,701
Total stockholders' equity	9,756,764	10,155,971
Non-controlling interests	35,745	34,464
Total equity	9,792,509	10,190,435
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 18,700,951	\$ 19,220,967

Supplemental Schedule 3(c)

Same Store Quarterly Operating Trends					
(unaudited)					
	Q4 2024	Q3 2024	Q2 2024	Q1 2024	Q4 2023
Average Occupancy	96.7 %	97.0 %	97.7 %	97.9 %	97.3 %
Turnover Rate	5.1 %	6.1 %	6.2 %	5.2 %	5.5 %
Trailing four quarters Turnover Rate	22.6 %	23.0 %	23.7 %	24.3 %	24.3 %
Average Monthly Rent	\$ 2,419	\$ 2,405	\$ 2,384	\$ 2,360	\$ 2,346
Rental Rate Growth (lease-over-lease):					
Renewals	4.2 %	4.2 %	5.6 %	5.8 %	6.8 %
New leases	(2.2)%	1.6 %	3.6 %	0.8 %	(0.4)%
Blended	2.3 %	3.5 %	5.0 %	4.4 %	4.3 %

Note: Refer to “Glossary and Reconciliations” for metric definitions and reconciliations of non-GAAP financial measures.

